DocuSign Envelope ID: 9044650C-BE4B-4C65-9A5E-4B14CD4A2925

AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ACTING THROUGH ITS
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT,
FOR
MAINTENANCE OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

Amendment No. 5 is made to AGREEMENT No. A-13272, for maintenance of the heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning (HVAC) system at the County of Monterey’s Information Technology services, by
and between Honeywell International, Inc., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR,” and the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement states that CONTRACTOR is to provide maintenance of the heating,
ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) system at the County of Monterey’s Information Technology
Department for the term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018, in a total amount not to exceed $107,568;
and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement (No.l) to extend the term
through June 30, 2019 and increase the amount of the contract by an additional $45,973.20 for a revised
Agreement total of $153,541.20.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement (No. 2), with prior approval from
the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, to extend the agreement by a second year for a revised
agreement term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020 and add an additional $58,271.88 for a revised
Agreement total of $211,813.08.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement (No. 3), with prior approval from
the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, to add an additional $23,000.00 for a revised Agreement
total of $234,813.08.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement (No. 4), with prior approval from
the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, to extend the agreement by an additional year for a revised
agreement term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2021 and add an additional $50,685.48 for a revised
Agreement total of $285,498.56.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement (No. 5), to extend
the agreement through June 30, 2022, and add an additional $82,493.00 for a revised Agreement total of
$367,991.56

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 2, titled, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended as follows:

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement between Honeywell International, Inc. and County of Monterey
1of3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9044650C-BE4B-4C65-9A5E-4B14CD4A2925

“County shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set for in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $307,851.56.”

2. Paragraph 3, titled, “TERM OF THE AGREEMENT” shall be amended as follows: “term of this
agreement is from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2022.”

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 5, and shall continue in full force and

effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT;

4. A copy of this Amendment No. 5 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT.

Intentionally Left Blank

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement between Honeywell International, Inc. and County of Monterey
20f3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9044650C-BE4B-4C65-9A5E-4B14CD4A2925

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 5 on the

basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 5 on the day and year set forth

herein.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

CONTRACTOR

Honeywell International, Inc.

Director of Information Technology

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name

***Qea mstructions below***

D ¢ DocuSigned by:
ate. .
By: rSwm (ardival

(Sig:n&mfam& ShvmmsBresident, or Vice-President)

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

Service Business Mgr

Name and Title

Serge Cardinal

By:

Monterey County Deputy County Counsel Date:  5/26/2021| 11:24 AM PDT

Date:

DocuSigned by:

By:_| Mithatl Srume
(Siéna-tmd’cc‘.bm&staxy? Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS

By: Michael Greene
Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller

Regional General Manager

Name and Title

Date: Date:  5/26/2021|1:23 PM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Amendment.

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement between Honeywell International, Inc. and County of Monterey
30of3



